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SR. PASTOR KI NU DIEYIE 

 

 Uko 2022 teicie sedekelie ki mha kevi kezha chü di sedelie. Süu CBCC 71st General Annual 

Council kepeso la meri keshü nu kepelemiako mhatho kevi chüshü. CBCC program kemeyie hau 

teicie 25 donu zelakeshü ki rüsomiako rei unei mu u Kehou rei mha kekra nu thejapfülie, süla 

Niepuu tshewe! 

 Voketa teicie kenie mese Covi-19 la leshükiko mu sümhie Khrista lietho kechüko nu rei u 

medo chülie suo di u kethezo vor ru 2022 cie u kele chülie vikuo di teicie mhathoko chü vorkezhü 

la Niepuu pezie! Tsiewe themia kehoupuorei mhatho kehoupuo nu rei thehie chü di mhachükelie 

mese te. 

 Tsie kephrünuoko bu leshüki nu vophre bate mu sümhie Government officeko nu rei mu 

lhitholhiü kechü kekreikrei cüko pete rüükuo vorlie te. Süla themiako merikuo keba ngulie. Tuohuo 

rei Niepuu kerüsuo thoko nu kepelemiako kepekrolie kevi hau theja kerükrü puote mu lietho la 

meri morokesuo mharhüko medzi di talie vi bate. Teicie kenie u medo chüliesuo vor keta vieko rei 

pie kesalie di hadzüki rei merikuo kecü chüba. 

 Ciethie mharhü nu Dr. Tshülingupe Kapfo pastor lietho nu meyakuolie kevi 15th March, 

2022 nhie u Kehou nunu ordained chüshüte. Hau la Kepenuopfü kepezie pu rükrü shüya. Puo mu 

puo kikru la kechako nu uko chü pekuo sashücie. 

 

 Uko Guest House Kesa kevi puo chütseikelie la kide rei u neishi. Tsie kenuo special program 

mu special meetingko balie vite. Thechü hau pie training mu seminar kekreikrei cüko chüvo tatuo. 

 

 Teicie huo CBCC kitsatie nu thokeshü mhie di Thürütsüswü Baptist Church ze prayer 

partner chü vor di 20th March nhie Cultural Sunday nu uko mia 16 khor di ü chieli nu keze kepekro 

uneilie. Tsieki la hau pie vala puo chüwa di vor ketuo teiu nu New Rüzazho Baptist Church ze 

kechako nu kepekro votatuo. 

 

 Ciethie liethomiako mha jkerükrü puo chüba mu süu liethomia puoe mu department puoe 

thekhrü puo nu Khrista Kehou la kedipuo chü di puotei pevolie bashi lietho mhatho February nu 

sede di monthly department mu miali vie rei report lielieba. Mharhü hau nu liethomia pete u mese 

chüphre keshü nu thejapfülieketuo le peviba. Niepuu bu u peteko chü piekuoshü mu unei di lietho 

nu tuosashü ütenyü.  

 

 

 

 

 

REV. DR. NEINGUPE CHIERO 

Senior Pastor  
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MISSION DEPARTMENT 

 

 A brief report on the activities under taken by Mission Department PTBC from October to 

December 2022 2022: 

• Two delegates from our Church attended the 4th Naga Missionary Conference held from 

21st to 23rd October 2202 at Sangtam Baptist Church Dimapur, organized by the Nagaland 

Mission Movement (NBCC) under the theme "One Mission, One Movement."  

 The total delegates were about one thousand. About 290 missionaries working in 

field/place attended the conference. All together 152 CBCC delegates participated in the 

Conference. 

 

 

Our delegates with one of our Missionary in the Conference 

 

•  Annual Mission Board meeting was held on 27th November 2022. 

• The Mission Department presented a special number on Christmas Day evening worship 

service programme. 

 

WEPEKHRO WETSAH 

Secretary 

Mission Department 
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Greetings to you in Jesus name! 

 

 This year has been quite a rain here in Chad. Unprecedented rainfall caused floods across 

Chad, affecting over one million people in several regions. In N’Djamena, river flooding has caused 

many households to flee and take refuge in other space. Many have lost their fields, homes and 

lives. Where some part of Chad suffers loss due to heavy rainfall, some part gained from good 

amount of rains this year. Locals in GB praised God for good harvest in their fields this year. Pray 

for God’s provision for all those who have lost their fields and houses in the flood.  

 

I am thankful for the last few months in Goz Beida since my 

last update to you. Building relationships with locals continue 

to grow. I am thankful for the opportunities I get where I can 

participate in local events and activities around in the town. 

‘Semaya’ an Arabic word for baby naming ceremony and 

‘Kalawa’ for funeral were the most common happenings in the 

town where I can be a part of. I got to participate in semaya 

bringing four bars of washing soap to the new born baby mother 

and some sugar to kalawa to the bereaved family. I got to sit on mat with women for hours listening 

and talking to them. It always amazes me how they can get and understand exactly what the other 

persons is saying even though everybody talks at the same time, all at once. The most common 

question to me on the mat with these women is, ‘why I am not married and if I am willing to accept 

one of their Chadian men’. It is a challenge sometimes to be a single lady in this culture where 

marriage and having children is highly valued.  

 

Thank you for praying for my Arabic learning. I can tell you that I 

have made huge progress in my Arabic speaking which has made me 

possible to have meaningful and spiritual conversations with my 

neighbour of my faith in Jesus Christ. I still continue to work on my 

Arabic with a language helper three times a week.  

 

Ministering to four special 

girls whom I have mentioned 

in my previous newsletter has 

been still the best part of my 

time in Goz Beida. Out of all 

activities I do with them, 

reading stories has been their 

favourite. At the beginning, I started reading Chadian Arabic stories 

to them but recently I have started to read Old Testament bible stories. 

My worry was they will not want to listen to Bible stories but Praise 

God, they love it and asked for more. Pray for me as I continue to love 

them and that they will see Jesus in me.  
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October has been a huge blessing for Dar Sila team. Three new 

members, a couple and a single lady from SIM Australia have 

joined our team in Goz Beida. For the last couple years, Dar 

Sila team had gone through hard times and God bringing new 

members in the team has been a huge encouragement. Pray for 

our new missionaries in Dar Sila team, and us the whole six 

members in the team to work together well as we continue to 

seek to serve God in Dar Sila region. 

 

 

Just two days ago, TEAM Chad has ended a week of team 

annual conference in N’Djamena. It has been a week of 

rejuvenating spiritual and ministry passion in me. It was an 

encouragement to meet and hear from TEAM Chad 

missionaries that are spread all over Chad serving God in 

different capacities. Pray for TEAM Chad missionaries who 

are serving God to this Chadians, that each one of us will make 

a difference in their lives and get to know Christ. Pray also for 

children who are in the field with their missionary parents.  

 

 As we celebrate the birth of Jesus, may your hearts be filled with joy. Pray for me to bring 

Hope and Life in Christ to these people who are living without Christ as I celebrate Jesus in the 

midst of these people living in darkness.  

 

 

 

 “And pray for us, too, that God may open a door for our 

message, so that we may proclaim the mystery of Christ, for 

which I am in chains. Pray that I may proclaim it clearly, as 

I should” 

          Colossians 4:3-4.  

  

 

 

 

 

In His Service,  

NEIPELOU THERIE  

SIM Chad/TEAM  

Neipelo.therie@sim.org  

WhatsApp/Signal +22394868244 
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CHAPLIAN’S REPORT 

 Greetings to you in the name of our Lord Jesus Christ. Thank you for your constant prayer 

for which we were able to come thus far. May we continue to uphold each other in prayers. 

 

Chaplian Dairy: 

2nd   October   : Attended Lotha Christian Fellowship Chaplian’s Installation 

programme. 

3rd   October   : Attended Birthday Celebration. 

9th   October  : Observed Cultural Sunday. 

10th October   : Visited a patient at NEIGRIHMS. 

11    October   : Visited a patient at NEIGRIHMS. 

15th October   : Led NCF Prayer Meeting. 

16th October   : Delivered God’s message at NEHU Naga Fellowship. 

22nd October   : CCFS Executive Meeting. 

1st  – 3rd November  : Visited a patient at NEIGRIHMS. 

4th   November  : Home Visitstion for Prayer. 

5th   November  : Home Visitstion for Prayer. 

11th November  : Home Visitstion for Prayer.  

12th November  : Home Visitstion for Prayer. 

13th November  : Observed Thanksgiving Sunday. 

16th November  : CCFS Executive Meeting. 

19th November  : CCFS Executive Meeting. 

27th November  : Celebrated Advent Christmas. Rev. Dr. Kedoungulo Mero brought  

      Christmas Message. 

 

 

In His Service 

DR. KEVESEYI VERO 

Chaplian 

Chakhesang Christian Fellowship, Shillong. 
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BRIEF ANNUAL MINISTRY REPORT: SEPTEMBER-DECEMBER, 2022. 

Dear,  

 Believers of Christ, I greet you all in the gracious name of our Lord Jesus Christ, from North 

Himalyan Region of Utterakhand-Utter Pradesh, India.  Once again, I take this opportunity to express my 

joy and heartfelt gratitude to the Lord for making everything possible for us to work together in His 

Vineyard. I also take this occurrence respectfully to thank the CMS/CBCC and Pfutsero Town Baptist 

Church and all the believers of Christ for your dynamic supports in all spheres of the enlargement God’s 

Mission. A brief ministry report is highlighted below:  

I. FELLOWSHIP VISITATION 

 The Lord is gracious and He enables three of us (Ari Keyho, Nesaru and Teisovi Nyenu) to be able 

to visit some fellowships under Utterakhan, Utter Pradesh and Nepal within three months. Since Mr. Nesaru 

and I were new members of the team, we introduced ourselves to the field evangelists and to our fellow 

believers; it was such a great moment of getting to know each other and had a meaningful time of 

worshiping God together as well. 

 Most of the time conducted an altar call for prayer/ healing service at the end of the service, it was 

amazing to see their faith and willingness to receive the prayers, when we lay our hand and pray for them 

one by one in the Name of Jesus, then the Spirit moved. 

  As I was privileged to preach twice in two different Sunday fellowships, so in one of the fellowships 

I have shared on (i). “The Mightiest God, the Greatest love, the Resurrected Christ and His Second 

Coming”. And in the other (ii). “The Sovereign God and the Uniqueness of Jesus Christ”.  By 

God’s grace more than fifty-five people which include both matured and naïve believers and few Hindus 

friends who showed interest in the Gospel and so were able to listen to the message of God.  

 The grace of God is sufficient for everyone and as you have been praying hard, the power of the 

Holy Spirit convicted the people and through the active act of senior missionaries and evangelists, we were 

so blessed to witness ten people added in the kingdom of God in two different places within these three- 

four months. We laid our hand and prayed for those newly family members in the name of Jesus Christ and 

we were all blessed. Please continue to pray harder for more souls for the kingdom of God.  

II. GROUP ACTIVITIES 

1. Every Friday we spent time in prayer and fasting, till 12 noon. 

2. We maintain prayer fellowship every evening without fails and used to have a responsive reading 

from the Hindi Bible as practice, with sir Ari as our mentor. The reason being, to be able to read 

and speak Hindi is a must for us. 

3. On 31th of Sept. we had manual work at new sight / a plot of land which we (CMS) bought for 

multipurpose building at Kichha. The building construction began on the 2nd of October and the 

work is still going on. We alternatively looked after the work in progress.  

4. On the 3rd of Oct, we had One Day Leadership Orientation Program with evangelists at Lucknow, 

Miss Vesetalu, and Mr. Ari as main resource person. It was so encouraged to see a strong team out 

there, we had a wonderful time of getting to know each other, and it was really a moment of 

strengthening our faith or mine personally by listening to their testimonies, ministry reports and 

upcoming plans. 
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5. On the 4th of Oct. evening, while coming by taxi to train station, sir Ari had a soft conversation with 

the driver, both of them had an equal importunity to share each of their religious’ belief system in a 

respectful and peaceful manner, meanwhile brother Nusa and I were praying for them silently at 

backseat of the car and he was able to hear about the Lord Jesus Christ. It was quite a great 

experienced and we thank God for that opportunity of team work. 

6. Understanding that the equipping of leaders is essential for the churches and ministry to flourish. 

Therefore, on the eleven of November, one day Leadership Training was conducted at Kichha, Dr. 

Rev. Dusanu as a resource person, where 17 evangelists and three missionaries attended the seminar 

positively. It was truly a beneficial moment of learning for us all. 

7. As a community of believers, we continue to believe the power of prayer. Therefore, on the 15 of 

November, we organized Evangelists Prayer Fellowship at Bareilly, U.P. the message was delivered 

by me (Teisovi) on the topic “THE AMBASSADOR OF CHRIST” based on the text: 2 Cor. 5:20 

and with the help of the Holy Spirit we had a fruitful meeting of prayer. 

III. LUCKNOW  

 As per the guideline of CMS, I have shifted my field ministry from Kiccha, Utterakhand to 

Lucknow, Utter Pradesh on the first of December, 2022. Miss Vesetalu Phesao (Senior Missionary) and I 

have organized Pre-Christmas program in three different locations. I was blessed by a senior missionary to 

share the Gospel in those occasions, and the Good News was heard by more than 40 children in total and 

few parents with majority of them being non-Christian.  

 

IV. PRAYER REQUEST 

1. Continue to pray that a good relationship would resume among the missionaries, evangelists and the 

fellow believers as well as to maintain peace with other people of faith, so that we may share the 

Gospel efficiently to others. And win many souls for the kingdom of God. 

2. Earnestly pray for the growth of church and the protection of fellow believers here, because 

BJP/RSS is an active opposition to Christian community.   

3. Continue to pray for the ongoing church building construction at Kichha. 

4. Please continue to uphold us in your prayer for the safety of my family, as they will be joining me 

in the mission field from the early part of January next year. 

5. By the grace of God and through your prayers along with the sweats of senior missionaries, we have 

been blessed with a good house owner (Christian). Please always keep them in your prayers. 

 Once again thank you for your interest in the Mission and supporting us financially, spiritually and 

morally to work in the Great Commission. We deeply appreciate you for living out the Gospel. Please, 

continue to pray earnestly for the Mission because there are a lot more to do. Praise the Lord and May God 

Bless You All. 

 

Servant in Christ 

TEISOVI L. NYENU,  

Lucknow, UP 

Date: 18/12/2022 
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THANKSGIVING 

Names W/S/D Village Particular Remark 

Neipelo Doulo   Thetsümi New House ₹ 1,000.00 

Anonymous     New Vehicle ₹ 1,000.00 

Wetha Krome   Lasumi Thanksgiving ₹ 500.00 

Sheküvolü Vadeo Vecüli  Sakraba Thanksgiving ₹ 500.00 

Tsoti Kapfo Lhikute Pfütseromi New Baby ₹ 1,000.00 

Dzüve Lasuh Kuwete Thetsümi New Baby ₹ 1,000.00 

Mr. & Mrs. Zümolhi Mero   Pfütseromi Good Health ₹ 1,000.00 

PTBC Chorale Team     Thanksgiving ₹ 2,000.00 

Anonymous     Thanksgiving   

Anonymous     Thanksgiving   

Anonymous     Thanksgiving   

Rhiche Pradia Medopelo Lasumi New Baby ₹ 1,000.00 

Anonymous     New House ₹ 3,000.00 

Zekote Wetsah   Zapami 1st Machine Earning ₹ 1,500.00 

BSP     Silver Jubilee ₹ 50,000.00 

Lt. Chiechü Epao     Remembrance ₹ 5,000.00 

Lt. Kezüngü-ü Kapfo   Lekromi Remembrance ₹ 5,000.00 

Anonymous     New Vehicle ₹ 3,000.00 

Anonymous     New Vehicle ₹ 1,000.00 

Revulu Domeh Daniel Zelome New Baby ₹ 1,000.00 

Mr. & Mrs. Kute Mero   Pfütseromi New Family ₹ 10,000.00 

Anonymous     Thanksgiving ₹ 1,000.00 

Anonymous     New Shop ₹ 1,000.00 

Anonymous     Master of Social Work ₹ 1,000.00 

Mr. & Mrs. Lhiwe Lomi   Leshemi New Family ₹ 5,000.00 

Anonymous     Thanksgiving ₹ 1,000.00 

Mr. & Mrs. Shuweri Khutso   Zapami New Family ₹ 5,000.00 

Kezüvehü Khamo   Porba Thanksgiving ₹ 1,000.00 

Anonymous     First Salary ₹ 1,000.00 

Mr. & Mrs. Khrope Mero   Lekromi New Family ₹ 5,000.00 

Zholü Khamo Zhoveto Pholami New Baby ₹ 500.00 

Anonymous     1st House Rent ₹ 10,000.00 

Anonymous     New Shop ₹ 2,000.00 

Anonymous     New House ₹ 1,000.00 

Mr. & Mrs. Lhiku Mekru   Leshemi New Family ₹ 5,000.00 

Mr. & Mrs. Mhasheto     New Family ₹ 10,000.00 

Anonymous     New Shop ₹ 1,000.00 

Mr. & Mrs. Pewe Thahu   Leshemi New Family ₹ 5,000.00 

Neitelo Thahu   Leshemi New Shop ₹ 2,000.00 

Anonymous     New Vehicle ₹ 2,000.00 

Anonymous     Job Promotion ₹ 500.00 

Anonymous     NPSC Passed ₹ 2,000.00 

Kadalo Kapfo   Lekromi New Vehicle ₹ 1,000.00 

Anonymous     Good Health ₹ 1,000.00 
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Anonymous     New Vehicle ₹ 2,000.00 

Cheku Kapfo Dr. T.Kapfo Pfütseromi New Baby ₹ 5,000.00 

Mr.& Mrs. Sesote Mekrisuh   Losami New Family ₹ 15,000.00 

Lt. Lepulo Mero   Lekromi Remembrance ₹ 4,000.00 

Anonymous     New Vehicle ₹ 2,000.00 

Anonymous     New Vehicle ₹ 1,500.00 

Wa Krome Viketou  Lasumi New Baby ₹ 1,000.00 

Anonymous     New House ₹ 2,000.00 

Anonymous     Recovery from Sickness ₹ 1,000.00 

Lt. Eyiewe Tsüha   Chizami Remembrance ₹ 2,000.00 

Anonymous     New Vehicle ₹ 3,000.00 

Riwa Tovi Zhiemi Weku Leshemi New Baby ₹ 5,000.00 

Anonymous     New Shop ₹ 500.00 

Lati-e Mero Thekhro Lekromi New Baby ₹ 2,500.00 

Medu Krocha Vilou Zhavame New Baby ₹ 1,000.00 

Shekhozo Lohe     House Extension ₹ 1,000.00 

Viva Club     Thanksgiving ₹ 1,000.00 

Anonymous     New House ₹ 2,000.00 

Mr. & Mrs. Wekote Krome   Leshemi New Family ₹ 5,000.00 

Anonymous     First Earning ₹ 500.00 

Anonymous     Thanksgiving ₹ 7,000.00 

Anonymous     New Vehicle ₹ 2,000.00 

Anonymous     First Sale ₹ 1,000.00 

Anonymous     New Vehicle ₹ 1,000.00 

Anonymous     New Shop ₹ 2,000.00 

Mr. & Mrs. Yansinpa     New Family ₹ 10,000.00 

Mr. & Mrs. Verakho Kapuh   Thenyizu New Family ₹ 10,000.00 

Mr. & Mrs. Kute Tsüzüh   Thetsümi New Family ₹ 2,000.00 

Anonymous     25th Wedding Annv ₹ 1,000.00 

Forest Colony Youth     Thanksgiving ₹ 2,000.00 

Anonymous     Thanksgiving ₹ 500.00 

Anonymous     Good Result ₹ 1,000.00 

Wetsolhi Tsido      Good Health ₹ 500.00 

Anonymous     New House ₹ 1,000.00 

Anonymous     Thanksgiving ₹ 1,000.00 

Kuto Losou Wedielo  Leshemi New Baby ₹ 2,000.00 

Anonymous   New Vehicle ₹ 2,000.00 

Anonymous   Thanksgiving ₹ 1,000.00 

Anonymous   Thanksgiving ₹ 500.00 

Zülhoutso Lasuh  Thetsümi Thanksgiving ₹ 1,000.00 

Anonymous   Thanksgiving ₹ 3,000.00 

Anonymous   Thanksgiving ₹ 1,000.00 
 

 



10 | P a g e  
 

NEW BABY 

 

NEW MEMBER 

 

BAPTISM 

 

NEW FAMILY 

 

Names W/S/D Village Sex D. o. Birth D.O. Baptism From 

Keweko-ü Krome Zewe  Lasumi F 19-08-2000 06-01-2019 Pfütseromi B/C 

Khumtsala Vadeo Unu Porba F  Baptized Kiphiri B/C 

Aku Kapfo Wenyizo  Lekromi M  05-09-2022 NCRC 

Zipa Rhi   Zhavame M 09-04-1995 09-05-2011 CBCMHK 

Soune Rhi Zipa Zhavame F  14-02-1988 CBCMHK 

Sanole Kapuh Verakho Thenyizu F 04-03-1987 02-04-2010 Nepali B/C 

Kevekha-ü Tsüzüh Kute Thetsümi F  13-04-2006 Thetsümi B/C 

Names S/D Sex Village D.O. Birth D.O. Dedication 

Tsoti Kapfo Lhikute M Pfütseromi 25-09-2022 02-10-2022 

Dzüve Lasuh Kuwete M Thetsümi 23-09-2022 02-10-2022 

Rhiche Pradia Medopelo M Lasumi 07-10-2022 09-10-2022 

Revulu Domeh Daniel F Zelome 20-10-2022 23-10-2022 

Zholü Khamo Zhoveto F Pholami 02-11-2022 06-11-2022 

Cheku Kapfo Dr. T. Kapfo M Pfütseromi 23-11-2022 27-11-2022 

Wa Krome Viketou M Lasumi 22-11-2022 27-11-2022 

Riwa Tovi Zhiemi Weku M Leshemi 08-11-2022 04-12-2022 

Lati-e Mero Thekhro F Lekromi 04-12-2022 11-12-2022 

Medu Krocha Vilou M Zhavame 03-12-2022 11-12-2022 

Kuto Losou Wedielo M Leshemi 08-12-2022 25-12-2022 

Names W/S/D Village Sex Baptized On Baptized by 

Abigail Kapfo Medolhi Pfütseromi F 27-11-2022 Rev. V. Khamo 

Terhowe Kha Kedukhro Kami M 11-12-2022 Rev. V. Khamo 

Couples Village Wedding Date Minister 

Kute & Wepre-ü Mero Pfütseromi 22-10-2022 Rev. Dr. N. Chiero 

Lhiwe &  Nourhenuo Lomi  Leshemi 25-10-2022 Rev. Dr. N. Chiero 

Shuweri & Esther Khutso Zapami 28-10-2022 Rev. Dr. T. Kapfo 

Pewe & Lewe-ü Thahu Leshemi 08-10-2022 Rev. Dr. N. Chiero 

Mhasetso & Neiwe-ü Kotso Phüsachodu 10-10-2022 Rev. Dr. N. Chiero 

Lhiku & Sewe-ü Mekru Leshemi 11-10-2022 Rev. Dr. N. Chiero 

Khrope & Bowe-ü Mero Lekromi 05-11-2022 Rev. Dr. N. Chiero 

Sesote & Bethel Mekrisuh Losami 25-11-2022 Rev. Dr. N. Chiero 

Wekote & Mvükute Krome Leshemi 09-12-2022 Rev. Dr. N. Chiero 

Yansinpa & Sezüte-ü Jurry Akhwego 13-12-2022 Rev. Dr. N. Chiero 

Verakho & Sanole Kapuh Thenyizu 16-12-2022 Rev. Dr. N. Chiero 

Kute & Kevekha-ü Tsüzüh Thetsümi 17-12-2022 Rev. Dr. K. Kanuo 
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RESTORATION 

 

 

 

 

T.C ISSUED 

 

EXCLUSION 

 

 

 

 

DEATH 

Names W/S/D Sex Date 

Kedulhi Kenye   M 23-10-2022 

Asalü Kenye Kedulhi F 23-10-2022 

Weku Kapfo   M 04-11-2022 

Neikote-ü Kapfo Weku F 04-11-2022 

Names W/S/D Sex Village Date 

Zewepe Wetsah Senokha M Zapami 16-10-2022 

Vezokholü Wetsah Zewepe F Zapami 16-10-2022 

Wenyilo-ü Wetsah Zewepe F Zapami 16-10-2022 

Tsowe Wetsah Zewepe M Zapami 16-10-2022 

Mere Kenye Mikha M Zapami 16-10-2022 

Y. Epibeni Kenye Mere F Zapami 16-10-2022 

Bouka Kenye Mere M Zapami 16-10-2022 

Rüveyi Therie Cüvohü M Pholami 08-12-2022 

Kewekha Wetsa Lt. Ratshüzü M Kami 01-11-2022 

Krowete-ü Wetsa Kewekha F Kami 01-11-2022 

Walo-ü Wetsa Kewekha F Kami 01-11-2022 

Neiwe-ü Losou Lt. Neilo F Leshemi 10-11-2022 

Medolhilo-ü Therie Rüveyi F Pholami 08-12-2022 

Rokono Naro Lt. Wetezülo F Chizami 29-12-2022 

Sezüte-ü Khape Kedupe F Kami 29-12-2022 

Names Sex Village Date 

Keweneite Rabvo M Lasumi 04-12-2022 

Khronyite Lohe M Mesulumi 18-12-2022 

Alice Ritse F Pfütseromi 18-12-2022 

Names Sex Village Date 

Chiechu-ü Epao F Thipuzu 18-10-2022 

Kezüngu-ü Kapfo F Lekromi 20-10-2022 

Lepulo Mero M Lekromi 26-11-2022 

Eyiewe Tsühah M Chizami 30-11-2022 

Vedutso Lachü M Mesulumi 30-12-2022 
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Pastors’ Day of Prayer

Christmas And New Year Programme
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